
PROJECT: 

CONTRACT NO: 

AGREEMENT DATE: 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

Belleair Causeway Dock Facility Dock Reconstruction 

156-0412-CP(DF) 

September 14, 2016 

COMMENCEMENT DATE: November 18, 2016 

OWNER: Pinellas County 

CONTRACTOR: All American Concrete, Inc 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
To provide additional funding, time extension, and to incorporate Federal requirements that pertain to 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) reimbursement to replace five (5) docks which were 
destroyed and/or damaged as a result of Hurricane Irma. 

The Director of Parks and Conversation resources has deemed the current condition of the docks a public 
safety concern in concert with Section 2-181 of County Code which authorizes the emergency purchase of 
services that disrupt essential operations or when there is a threat to public safety. 

The original contract for dock replacement was awarded by the Board of County Commissioners on 
September 14, 2016 which included replacement of four (4) floating docks, two (2) of which sustained some 
damage due to Hurricane Irma on Sept 11, 2017. The Contractor has already performed the repairs to the 
two (2) new docks. In addition to the two (2) docks, five (5) of the existing docks that were not part of the 
replacement project were destroyed or severely damaged during Hurricane Irma as well. A field meeting 
was scheduled with FEMA representatives and County staff on January 31st, 2018 to discuss FEMA 
reimbursement for hurricane related damages. FEMA provided confirmation regarding reimbursement of 
repairs in March 2018. Subsequently, the County requested pricing from the Contractor for the additional 
Work. On April 4, 2018, the County received a confirmation letter from the Contractor stating they would 
honor their original contract bid prices to replace the five (5) original docks that were destroyed and/or 
severely damaged by Hurricane Irma. The Contractor has agreed to provide appropriate bonding and 
insurance for the additional Work. 

This change order will result in a net increase of $304,000.00 to replace the five (5) docks. Additionally, a 
time extension of five hundred and three (503) Calendar Days is necessary to account for time that has 
elapsed from the original contract end date of May 17, 2017, to a revised construction completion date of 
October 2, 2018. 

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO: 
400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor 

Clearwater, Florida 33756 
Phone: (727) 464·3311 

FAX: (727) 464-3925 
Website : www.plnellascounty.org/purchase 



Attachments A and B are incorporated as part of this change order and required in order to meet 
FEMA guidelines and receive reimbursement of costs. 

The Contractor agrees to conform to all existing contract specifications as well as those specific to this 
Work. 

The agreement term is increased by five hundred and three (503) Calendar Days through October 2, 2018. 

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE: 

Original Agreement Amount: $309, 750.00 

Increase due to Change Order No. 1: $304,000.00 

Revised Agreement Amount: $613,750.00 



/ 011r ecceptance of ti is Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed 
subject to all of 1110 same terms ancl conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if 
lh0 ssr e were repeated In t11 is acceptance. Acceptance by Contractor of this adjustment lo the agreement 
shall ccnstitute a full and final settlement and release by Contractor of any and all claims, whether l<nown or 
unlmovm, against the Owner arising out of or related to the substance of or the circumstances giving rise to 
the change or changes set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs. 

Clerk of, the Court 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
by and through its Board of County 
Commissioners 

By KW,.,.t.iL, "J, wd 
Chairman · 
Board of County Commissioners 

Date: _ {p=---'~S' +-=-l J f) __ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By: 13~~ 
Office of the County Attorney 

CONTRACTOR: 

/ 
J. Nasse, President 

Type/Print Name and Title 



l~b-UtnL-LP(Ut-) lje11ea1r Lauseway uocK- Lnange uroer No 1 

ATTACHMENT A 
GRANT FUNDING CONDITIONS . 

This solicitation is either fully or partially Grant funded. Bidders shall comply with the clauses as enumerated below. 
In addition, Attachment B shall be executed and returned with all submlttals. Bidders may be deemed non-responsive 
for non-compliance and failure lo submit Attachment 8 . 

1. Drug Free Workplace Requirements (See Attachment B): Drug-free workplace requirements in 
accordance with Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub I 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D) All 
contractors entering into Federal funded contracts over $100,000 must comply with Federal Drug 
Free workplace requirements as Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988. 

2. Contractor Compliance: The contractor shall comply with all uniform administrative requirements, 
cost principles, and audit requirements for federal awards . 

3. Conflict of Interest: The contractor must disclose in writing any potential conflict of interest to the 
County or pass-through entity in accordance with applicable Federal policy. 

4. Mandatory Disclosures: The contractor must disclose In writing all violations of Federal criminal 
law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal award. 

5. Utilization of Minority and Women Firms (M/WBE) (Attachment B): The contractor must take 
all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, women's business enterprises, 
and labor surplus area firms are used when possible. Prior to contract award, the contractor shall 
document efforts (see Attachment B) to utilize M/WBE firms including what firms were solicited as 
suppliers and/or subcontractors as applicable and submit this information with their bid submittal. 
Information regarding certified M/WBE firms can be obtained from: 

Florida Department of Management Services (Office of Supplier Diversity) 
Florida Department of Transportation 
Minority Business Development Center in most large cities and 
Local Government M/DBE programs in many large counties and cities 

Please see information requested on Attachment B 

6. Equal Employment Opportunity: {As per Executive Order 11246) The contractor may not 
discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, color, creed, 
sex, disability or national origin. The contractor agrees to take affirmative action to ensure that 
applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their 
age, race, color, creed, sex, disability or national origin. Such action shall include but not be limited 
to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment advertising, layoff or 
termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training including 
apprenticeship. 

7. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708): Where applicable, all 
contracts awarded in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers 
must be in compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor 
regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor is required to 
compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 
hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is 
compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours 
worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable 
to construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in 
surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These 
requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available 
on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence. 

Page 1 of 2 Board or County Commissioners Pinellas County, FL Rev 3/6/18 



1::>b-U41l-Lt'\Ut-J t5e11ea1r Lauseway uocK • Lnange uraer No 1 

8. · Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C . 
. 1251-1387): as amended-The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders 
or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Waler 
Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the 
Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 

9. Debarment and Suspension (See Attachment A) (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689): A 
contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government wide 
exclusions in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines 
at 2 CFR 180 that Implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 
(3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), "Debarment and Suspension. SAM Exclusions contains the 
names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties 
declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. The 
bidder shall certify compliance as per Attachment B 

10. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (See attachment B} (31 U.S.C. 1352}: Contractors that apply 
or bid for an award exceeding $100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the 
tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or 
organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress 
in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 
1352:. _Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in 
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up·to 
the non-Federal award. The bidder shall certify compliance as per Attachment B 

11 . Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement: If the Federal award meets the 
definition of "funding agreement" under 37 CFR § 401 .2 (a) and the recipient or subrecipient wishes 
to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution 
of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that 
"funding agreement," the recipient or subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR 
Part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under 
Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," and any implementing regulations 
issued by the awarding agency 

12. Prohibition on utilization of cost pius a percentage of cost contracts: The County will not 
award contracts containing Federal funding on a cost plus percentage of cost basis . 

13. Prohibition on utilization of time and material type contracts: The County will not award 
contracts based on a time and material basis if the contract contains Federal funding. 

14. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags: The contractor shall not ·use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or 
reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval. 

Page 2 of 2 Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County, FL Rev 3/6/18 



l'.>b·U41L·LP{Ut-J ue11ea1r Lauseway uocK - Lnange uraer No 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
CER,TJFJCA Tl()NS. REGARDING LOBBYING; DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AND 

REQUIREMENTS DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS and . 
UTILIZATION OF DISADVAN,TAGED FIRMS (MIWBE) 

This solicitation requires execution of this form which affirms compliance with certification requirements under 10 
CFR Part 601 ''New Restrictions on Lobbying, 10 CFR Part 607 kGovernment wide Requirements for Drug-Free 
Workplace (Grants) and 10 CFR Part 606 "Government Debarment and Suspension 

1. LOBBYING 

The undersigned certifies, to the best of hls or her knowledge and belief, that: 

(I) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or wlll ue paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person 
for influencing or attempting to Influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an 
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress In connection with the awarding of 
any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering Into of any 
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal 
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for Influencing 
or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee 
of Congress, -or an employee of a Memoer of Congress In connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan,·or 
cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to 
Report Lobbying," In accordance with Its Instructions. 

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for 
all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative 
agreements) and that all subreclpients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

This certification ·is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was 
made or entered Into. Submission of this certification Is a prerequisite for making or entering Into this transaction 
Imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a 
civil penally of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

ADDITIONAL LOBBYING REPRESENTATION 

Contractors which are described In section 501 (c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and engage In lobbying 
activities after December 31, 1995, are not ellglble for the receipt of Federal funds constituting an award, grant, or loan. 

As set forth in section 3 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 as amended, (2 U.S.C. 1602), lobbying activities are 
defined broadly to Include, among other things, contacts on behalf of an organization with specified employees of the 
Executive Branch and Congress with regard to Federal legislative, regulatory, and program administrative matters. 

Check the appropriate block: 

The compay Is al organization described In section 601(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986: 
CJ Yes X No If, you checked "Yes" above, check the appropriate block: 

The applicant represents that after December 31, 1996 It has L_] has not c=J Engaged In any lobbying activities 
as defined In the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, as amended. 

Page 1 of5 Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County, FL Rev 3/28116 



l~b-U41L-Lt'!Ut-J 1je11ea1r Lauseway uocK - u1ange uraer No 1 

2. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION 

In accordance with the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub.L.100-690, Title V, Subtitle D) and is impiemented 
through additions to the Debarment and Suspension regulations, published in the Federal Register on Jan'uary 31, 1989, 
and May 25, 1990. 

AL TERNA TE I (Vendors OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS) 

A business certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by: 

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the these requirements. 

(a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, 
possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the grantee's workplace and specifying the 
actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition; 

(b) Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 
(I) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
(2) The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
(3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; 

and 
(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the 

workplace; 

(c) Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be 
given a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a); 

(d) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of employment 
under the grant, the employee will : 
(I) Abide by the terms of the statement; and 
(2) Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute 

occurring in the workplace not later than five calendar days after such conviction; 

(e) Notifying the agency, in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 
(d)(2) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. Employers of convicted 
employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant officer or other designee on 
whose grant activity the convicted employee was working, unless the Federal agency has designated 
a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the identification number(s) of each 
affected grant; 

(t) Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 
(d)(2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted: 
(I) Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including 

termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilltation Act of 1973, as amended; 
or 

(2) Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or 
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State or local health , law 
enforcement, or other appropriate agency; 

Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug- free workplace through implementation of paragraphs 
(a~·.(b),(c),(d),(e), and (f). 

Page 2 of 5 Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County, FL Rev 3/28/16 



l~b-U41L-U' {Ut-) t:Se11ea1r Lauseway uocK - Lnange uraer NO 1 

AL TERNA TE II (Vendors who are Individuals) 

(1) The vendor certifies that, as a condition of the grant, he or she will not engage in the unlawful 
manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance in conducting any activity 
with the grant. 

(2) If convicted of a criminal drug offense resulting from a violation occurring during the conduct of any grant 
activity, he or she will report the conviction, in writing, within 10 calendar days of the conviction, to every 
grant officer or other designee, unless the Federal agency designates a central point for the receipt of such 
notices. When notice is made to such a central point, it shall include the identification number(s) of each 
affected grant. 

3. DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS 

(I) The prospective lower tier participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belfef, that it and its principals: 

(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineHgible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency; 

(b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment 
rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, 
attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a 
public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, 
forgery, bribery; falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen 
property; 

(c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity 
(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated ln paragraph (1 )(b) of this 
certification; and 

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public 
transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default. 

(2) Where the prospective primary participant Is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, 
such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal. 

Page 3 of 5 Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County, Fl Rev 3/28/16 



1~0-u 1nL-Lt"\Ut-J lje11ea1r Lauseway uocK - Lnange uraer No 1 

·1. DBE GOOD FAITH EFFORTS 

The bidder must submit documentation of its good faith efforts to assure that minority businesses, woman­
owned business enterprises and labor surplus firms are used when possible. 

Pinellas County may require that bidder provide additional substantiation of good faith efforts. 

Firm and Contact Person: Area of Expertise: 
A. 

Response: 

Firm and Contact Person: . Area of Expertise: 
B. 

Response: 

Firm and Contact Person: Area of Expertise: 
c. 

Response: 

Firm and Contact Person: Area of Expertise: 
D. 

Response: 

Page 4 of 5 Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County, FL Rev 3/28/16 



:i.!ll:l·U411.-LP(Ul·J ue11ea1r Lauseway uocK - t.nange uraer No 1 

SiGNATURE 

As the duly authorized representative of the company, I hereby certify that the company will comply with the 
above certifications. · · 

All American Concrete, Inc. 
Company Name: · 

Jeffery J. Nasse, Pre · ent 

DATE 

The company may Insert in the space provided below the slte(s) for the performance of work'done in 
connection with the specific grant: • 

Place of Performance: (Street address, city, county, state, zip code) 

Belleair Causeway Dock 
Street Address 

Pinellas County, Florida 
City, County, State, Zip 

._____,!Check If there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. 

06-278-1885 
DUNS Number (Company Data Universal Numbering System regulated by Dun & Bradstreet) 

Page 5 of 5 Board of County Commissioners Pinellas County, FL Rev 3/28/16 


